and words and expressions importing persons shall include bodies corporate. 

(b)           The captions in these Articles are for convenience only and shall not be deemed a part hereof or affect the construction of any provision hereof. 

  
  

  
SHARE CAPITAL

 The share capital of the Company is seventy-five million (75,000,000) Ordinary Shares of no nominal value. 

  

 
(a)           The Company may, from time to time, by resolution of the shareholders (“Shareholders Resolution”), whether or not all the shares then authorized have been issued, 

and whether or not all the shares theretofore issued have been called up for payment, increase its share capital by the creation of new shares.